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Business Development

General Products & Realty Company
Business Fields �

 �Paper, pulp, and hygiene (production, wholesaling)

 �Natural rubber and tire (processing, wholesaling, and retail)

 �Wood products and materials (production, wholesaling)

 �Development and operation of real estate (housing, logistics facilities, and other projects)

 �Logistics (3PL, international transport, etc.)

Wood products and materials

Paper, pulp, and hygiene

Natural rubber, tires, and ceramics

Development and operation of housing, logistics facilities, and other projects

Logistics
Overseas real estate projects

METSA FIBRE
(Pulp production)

European Tyre Enterprise
(Tire wholesale and retail business)

IP INTEGRATED SERVICES
(3PL business)

KARAWANG INTERNATIONAL INDUSTRIAL CITY
(Development and sale of industrial park)

ANEKA BUMI PRATAMA
(Processing and sale of natural rubber)

ITOCHU LOGISTICS (CHINA)
(Comprehensive domestic logistics service in China)

TINGTONG LOGISTICS
(Comprehensive domestic logistics service in China)

ITOCHU REIT Management
(Asset management corporation)
ITOCHU Urban Community (Property management corporation
of condominiums, rental apartments, and of�ce buildings)
ITOCHU HOUSING 
(Real estate agent, brokering, and leasing)
ITOCHU Property Development 
(Real estate development, sale, and leasing)
ITOHPIA HOME (Planning and construction of detached houses)
CENTURY 21 REAL ESTATE OF JAPAN 
(Real estate franchise operation)
AD Investment Management 
(Asset management corporation)

ITOCHU Pulp & Paper
(Wholesale and import/export of paper, 
paper board, and processed paper products)

ITOCHU KENZAI
(Wholesale of wood products and building materials)
DAIKEN (Wholesale of wood products
and building materials)

ITOCHU CERATECH (Manufacture and sale of
ceramic raw materials and products)

ITOCHU LOGISTICS (Comprehensive logistics services)

Saigon Sky Garden (Serviced apartments)

PACIFIC WOODTECH
(Manufacture and sale of
laminated veneer lumber)
CIPA LUMBER
(Manufacture and sale of veneer)
Alta Forest Products
(Manufacture and sale of 
wooden fences)

MASTER-HALCO
(Manufacture and 
wholesale of fences)

CENIBRA
(Pulp production)

Atelier (Leasing of condominiums in Dallas)

Southwood Export (Manufacture of woodchips)
Southland Plantation Forest (Plantation)

Albany Plantation Export Company (Manufacture and export of woodchips)
Albany Bulk Handling (Port handling)

Grand Hyatt Bali Hotel

Makati Sky Plaza Building (Of�ce buildings)

Harrington Building
(Of�ce buildings)

Whizdom Asoke Sukhumvit
(Condominium in Bangkok)

Tomofumi Yoshida
President, General Products & Realty Company 

Textile Company Machinery Company Metals & Minerals 
Company

Energy & Chemicals 
Company

Food Company General Products & 
Realty Company

ICT & Financial 
Business Company
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Please also see the sustainability pages of ITOCHU’s website.

 https://www.itochu.co.jp/en/csr/activities/general/

STRENGTHS Company Strengths

Commencement of Proof of Concept (PoC) for  
Traceability of Natural Rubber
Natural rubber is an indispensable natural resource in our daily 
lives. The more awareness of creating a sustainable society, 
the greater transparency is required in procurement activities. To 
date, it has been extremely difficult to ascertain the actual condi-
tions of natural rubber producers due to the vastness of the 
afforestation area and the complexity of distribution channels. 
Using the supply chain of P.T. ANEKA BUMI PRATAMA, our sub-
sidiary in Indonesia, we have commenced a PoC project that 
is the world’s first application of blockchain technology in the 
natural rubber industry, and are promoting the realization of 
traceability. Furthermore, we are aiming to spread sustainable 
natural rubber through a capital alliance with HeveaConnect Pte 
Ltd, which operates a marketplace for trading sustainable 
natural rubber and was established by Halcyon Agri Corporation 
Limited (headquartered in Singapore and one of the world’s top 
natural rubber companies).

Initiatives for Reducing ESG Risks

Harvesting sap for natural rubber

 �Well-established position and value chains in each business area
 �Creation of synergy through collaboration between businesses
 �Strengthening of the management foundation through the aggressive replacement of our asset portfolio

OPPORTUNITIES Growth Opportunities

Adapt business models in line with rapid progress of  
next-generation technologies

Further enhance tire, construction materials, real estate, and logistics 
businesses by employing next-generation technologies

Handle renewable forestry resources
Expand the handling of environment-friendly products that use sus-
tainable forestry resources

Market expansion due to growing demand for specialized and sophisti-
cated logistics infrastructure services, as well as rise in living standards 
in China and the ASEAN region

Augment the asset turnover model by building a value chain for logis-
tics facilities, and expand the logistics business in China by reinforcing 
corporate foundations

RISKS Obstacles to Medium- to Long-Term Growth  
from an ESG Perspective

Stable procurement and supply of resources and raw materials

Promote sustainable afforestation with joint venture partners in Brazil, 
and strengthen the pulp business in Finland where the stable long-
term supply of pulpwood is possible

Create a sustainable and stable business including potential 
investment of byproduct (slag) which is sustainable and used  
as a cement alternative

Promotion of sustainable natural rubber that is supplied through a 
traceability system

Strategies (Specific Measures)

Responses

(  Page 50 Sustainability)
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5.6%

12.6

9.5

9.7%

11.7

0.5

6.1%

11.8

20.8

20.2

6.6%

12.3

14.2

11.7

15.8

14.8

2.6

33.3

18.4

10.2

10.4

10.6

13.8

(1.8)

11.8

9.6

12.2

11.9

15.1

16.6

25.9
15.6

Financial Summary

Percentage of the Total for ITOCHU (3-year average)

Total assets
Number of employees 

(Consolidated)
Core profit

Core Operating 
Cash Flows

Credit: Boeing

Segment Overview

Textile Company

Machinery Company

Metals & Minerals Company

Energy & Chemicals Company

Food Company

General Products & Realty Company

ICT & Financial Business Company

Others, Adjustments & Eliminations

Non-Resource 82.1% 89.3% 72.8% 93.7%

Resource 17.9% 10.7% 27.2%   6.3%

 Page 90

ROA

5.9%

 Page 92

ROA

4.0%

 Page 94

ROA

9.4%

 Page 96

ROA

6.1%

 Page 102

ROA

7.4%

 Page 98

ROA

8.0%

 Page 100

ROA

6.4%
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� * Based on U.S. GAAP through FYE 2014, IFRS from FYE 2015

B
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131211 14 15 17 1816(FYE) 19

500.5

115.5

378.0

280.3

191.3

75.5

300.5

159.5

149.2

161.1

75.2

102.5

310.3

246.8

53.6

300.6

317.2

240.4

400.3

82.3

237.3

331.0313.7

352.2

30.6

1.81.8

(23.6)(23.6)

 Consolidated net profit   Earnings from the non-resource sector   Earnings (loss) from the resource sector
* Others, Adjustments & Eliminations is not included in earnings from the non-resource / resource sectors.

Consolidated Net Profit (Loss) (Non-Resource / Resource) (Billions of Yen)

Absence of the disposal 
of inefficient assets in 

the previous fiscal year, 
overall upturn in our 

earning power
Increased earnings in  

the non-resource sector

Impairment losses primarily in 
the non-resource sector, with 
a view to reducing future risks

Consolidated Net Profit (Loss) by Operating Segment (Billions of Yen)

131211 14 15 17 1816(FYE) 19

47.6

500.5

68.4

(76.0)

62.9

79.2

80.6

207.9

29.8

280.3

300.5

161.1

13.6

52.1

45.7

43.8

22.4

23.1
37.8

12.6

82.5
142.1

111.0

32.1

23.1

10.3

31.2

24.4

15.3

310.3

9.8

76.3

57.5

16.7

74.1

43.4

32.5
300.6

7.0

79.0

114.4

11.2

57.1

54.6

32.0
240.4

400.3

39.2

51.1

24.2

(16.7)(16.5) (8.3)

48.4

55.7

55.5

82.5

25.5

36.9

25.6

37.6
6.0

80.5

48.4

12.5

14.5 45.2

352.2

78.3

40.1

18.9

70.5

27.6

46.4

25.2

2.4

Extraordinary Gains and Losses
(57.5) 20.0 0 0 (5.0) (75.0) (18.0) (16.5) 28.5

Core Profit
218.6 280.5 280.3 310.3 305.6 315.4 370.2 416.8 472.0

 Textile   Machinery   Metals & Minerals   Energy & Chemicals   Food   ICT, General Products & Realty (until FYE 2015)   
 General Products & Realty (from FYE 2016)   ICT & Financial Business (from FYE 2016)   Others, Adjustments & Eliminations

* In April 2016, the ICT, General Products & Realty Company was reorganized into the General Products & Realty Company and the ICT & Financial Business Company.

Impairment losses in the 
resource sector were offset 

by increased earnings in 
the non-resource sector

Expansion in core profit thanks to enhance-
ment of existing businesses, steady imple-

mentation of our “cut” principle, and 
increased resource prices

Profit increase in the non-resource sector, 
and higher prices for resources thereby 
moving toward the ¥500.0 billion level 

Increased earnings in the non-
resource sector, but decline in 
commodity prices, and impair-
ment loss on a U.S. oil and gas 
development-related company

Growth in the Food, the ICT & Financial 
Business, and other non-resource fields; 

CITIC’s contribution to profits; rebound from 
a one-time loss recognized in FYE 2016

Business Portfolio  �
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Performance Trends by Segment 

Consolidated Net Profit
Core Profit
(Billions of Yen)

Total Assets
(Billions of Yen)

Core Operating Cash Flows*
(Billions of Yen)

* �“Operating cash flows” minus 
“changes of working capital” 

ROA
(%)

Textile Company Machinery Company
Metals & Minerals 

Company

 Consolidated net profit
 Core profit

 Consolidated net profit
 Core profit

 ROA to consolidated net profit
 ROA to core profit

 ROA to consolidated net profit
 ROA to core profit

 ROA to consolidated net profit
 ROA to core profit

 Consolidated net profit
 Core profit

(FYE) 17 18 19

000000000

(FYE) 17 18 19

68.4

51.1

40.1

(FYE) 17 18 19

62.9

63.9

55.7

46.7

27.6

38.1

(FYE) 17 18 19

207.9

69.4

80.5

66.5

70.5

60.0

(FYE) 17 18 19

80.6

57.1

36.9

37.4

18.9

33.4

(FYE) 17 18 19

79.2

74.7

82.5

80.5

45.2

53.2

(FYE) 17 18 19

47.657.146.4

48.9

(FYE) 17 18 19

29.8

28.8

12.5

26.0

25.2

28.2

54.152.1

43.1 50.1
56.4

0000000001,093.3

766.2718.6
980.6978.8

840.4

3,238.1

1,962.2
1,773.2

1,288.71,355.7
1,169.5

844.4850.3854.9

1,180.31,218.6
989.7

527.2474.9495.9

(FYE) 17 18 19(FYE) 17 18 19(FYE) 17 18 19(FYE) 17 18 19(FYE) 17 18 19(FYE) 17 18 19(FYE) 17 18 19(FYE) 17 18 19

000000000

79.1

59.054.5
63.0

47.1
38.0

145.7

69.166.6

90.786.9
79.580.1

119.9

90.3

60.462.3

42.3
32.4

24.727.9

(FYE) 17 18 19(FYE) 17 18 19(FYE) 17 18 19(FYE) 17 18 19(FYE) 17 18 19(FYE) 17 18 19(FYE) 17 18 19(FYE) 17 18 19

000000000

7.4
6.9

5.7
6.4

6.5
6.1

5.1

3.3

4.6

8.0

2.7

4.3

3.6

4.0

3.4

6.1

4.3
3.0

1.7

3.0

9.4

8.8

9.7

9.4

5.2

6.2

4.0

5.2

4.7

5.05.7
5.9

2.6

5.4

4.9

5.5

4.5
4.7

6.1
6.7

6.1

2.9

(FYE) 17 18 19(FYE) 17 18 19(FYE) 17 18 19(FYE) 17 18 19(FYE) 17 18 19(FYE) 17 18 19(FYE) 17 18 19(FYE) 17 18 19
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Food Company
General Products &  

Realty Company
ICT & Financial Business 

Company
Energy & Chemicals 

Company

 Consolidated net profit
 Core profit

 Consolidated net profit
 Core profit

 Consolidated net profit
 Core profit

 Consolidated net profit
 Core profit

 ROA to consolidated net profit
 ROA to core profit

 ROA to consolidated net profit
 ROA to core profit

 ROA to consolidated net profit
 ROA to core profit

 ROA to consolidated net profit
 ROA to core profit

(FYE) 17 18 19

000000000

(FYE) 17 18 19

68.4

51.1

40.1

(FYE) 17 18 19

62.9

63.9

55.7

46.7

27.6

38.1

(FYE) 17 18 19

207.9

69.4

80.5

66.5

70.5

60.0

(FYE) 17 18 19

80.6

57.1

36.9

37.4

18.9

33.4

(FYE) 17 18 19

79.2

74.7

82.5

80.5

45.2

53.2

(FYE) 17 18 19

47.657.146.4

48.9

(FYE) 17 18 19

29.8

28.8

12.5

26.0

25.2

28.2

54.152.1

43.1 50.1
56.4

0000000001,093.3

766.2718.6
980.6978.8

840.4

3,238.1

1,962.2
1,773.2

1,288.71,355.7
1,169.5

844.4850.3854.9

1,180.31,218.6
989.7

527.2474.9495.9

(FYE) 17 18 19(FYE) 17 18 19(FYE) 17 18 19(FYE) 17 18 19(FYE) 17 18 19(FYE) 17 18 19(FYE) 17 18 19(FYE) 17 18 19

000000000

79.1

59.054.5
63.0

47.1
38.0

145.7

69.166.6

90.786.9
79.580.1

119.9

90.3

60.462.3

42.3
32.4

24.727.9

(FYE) 17 18 19(FYE) 17 18 19(FYE) 17 18 19(FYE) 17 18 19(FYE) 17 18 19(FYE) 17 18 19(FYE) 17 18 19(FYE) 17 18 19

000000000

7.4
6.9

5.7
6.4

6.5
6.1

5.1

3.3

4.6

8.0

2.7

4.3

3.6

4.0

3.4

6.1

4.3
3.0

1.7

3.0

9.4

8.8

9.7

9.4

5.2

6.2

4.0

5.2

4.7

5.05.7
5.9

2.6

5.4

4.9

5.5

4.5
4.7

6.1
6.7

6.1

2.9

(FYE) 17 18 19(FYE) 17 18 19(FYE) 17 18 19(FYE) 17 18 19(FYE) 17 18 19(FYE) 17 18 19(FYE) 17 18 19(FYE) 17 18 19
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Textile Company
� (Billions of Yen)

Shares*2 FYE 2017 FYE 2018 FYE 2019 FYE 2020 (Forecast)*1

Consolidated Net Profit (Loss) 25.2 12.5 29.8 33.0

Breakdown of Net Profit (Loss) by Major Group Companies

JOI’X CORPORATION 100.0% 1.4 1.5 1.2 1.4

DESCENTE LTD. 40.0% 1.5 1.4 1.2 2.1

Sankei Co., Ltd. 100.0% 2.0 0.1 1.9 2.1

ITOCHU Textile Prominent (ASIA) Ltd. 100.0% 0.8 0.2 1.1 1.3

ITOCHU TEXTILE (CHINA) CO., LTD. 100.0% 0.9 1.0 1.1 1.1

Machinery Company
� (Billions of Yen)

Shares*2 FYE 2017 FYE 2018 FYE 2019 FYE 2020 (Forecast)*1

Consolidated Net Profit (Loss) 46.4 57.1 47.6 61.0

Breakdown of Net Profit (Loss) by Major Group Companies

Tokyo Century Corporation 25.2% 10.2 12.5 12.6 13.6

I-Power Investment Inc. 100.0% 1.0 5.3 (5.8) 2.1

I-ENVIRONMENT INVESTMENTS LIMITED 100.0% 0.8 1.9 1.0 1.0

JAMCO Corporation 33.4% 0.4 0.6 0.6 0.9

YANASE & CO., LTD. 66.0% 2.7 3.7 1.1 5.6

ITOCHU TC CONSTRUCTION MACHINERY CO., LTD.* 100.0% 0.7 0.6 0.6 0.6

ITOCHU MACHINE-TECHNOS CORPORATION 100.0% 1.1 0.8 1.4 1.3

Century Medical, Inc. 100.0% 0.5 0.5 0.7 0.8

* On July 1, 2019, ITOCHU CONSTRUCTION MACHINERY CO., LTD., changed its name to ITOCHU TC CONSTRUCTION MACHINERY CO., LTD.

Metals & Minerals Company
� (Billions of Yen)

Shares*2 FYE 2017 FYE 2018 FYE 2019 FYE 2020 (Forecast)*1

Consolidated Net Profit (Loss) 45.2 82.5 79.2 96.0

Breakdown of Net Profit (Loss) by Major Group Companies

ITOCHU Minerals & Energy of Australia Pty Ltd (IMEA) 100.0% 42.8 62.3 60.1 70.7

Brazil Japan Iron Ore Corporation (CSN Mineração) 75.7% (2.9) 3.3 1.7 —

ITOCHU Coal Americas Inc. (Drummond) 100.0% (2.6) 2.9 2.0 —

Marubeni-Itochu Steel Inc. 50.0% 7.6 9.2 12.1 —

ITOCHU Metals Corporation 100.0% 1.1 1.6 1.6 1.3*3

Energy & Chemicals Company
� (Billions of Yen)

Shares*2 FYE 2017 FYE 2018 FYE 2019 FYE 2020 (Forecast)*1

Consolidated Net Profit (Loss) 18.9 36.9 80.6 55.0

Breakdown of Net Profit (Loss) by Major Group Companies

ITOCHU Oil Exploration (Azerbaijan) Inc. (ACG Project) 100.0% 0.7 2.3 3.3 5.1

ITOCHU PETROLEUM CO., (SINGAPORE) PTE. LTD. 100.0% 1.8 (1.8) 0.5 0.9

ITOCHU ENEX CO., LTD. 54.0% 5.5 6.0 6.5 6.4

Japan South Sakha Oil Co., Ltd. (Eastern Siberia Project) 25.2% 1.1 4.0 9.1 —

Dividend from LNG Projects (PAT) — 3.2 4.4 6.2 5.2

ITOCHU CHEMICAL FRONTIER Corporation 100.0% 3.1 3.7 5.2 4.5

ITOCHU PLASTICS INC. 100.0% 4.2 4.0 3.8 2.4*3

C.I. TAKIRON Corporation* 51.2% 5.4 3.0 2.9 6.9

* �On April 1, 2017, TAKIRON Co., Ltd., and C.I. Kasei Co., Ltd., merged to form C.I. TAKIRON Corporation. Accordingly, C.I. TAKIRON’s consolidated contribution for FYE 2017 is 
represented as the sum of consolidated contributions for the two companies.

Net Profit (Loss) by Major Group Companies
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Food Company
� (Billions of Yen)

Shares*2 FYE 2017 FYE 2018 FYE 2019 FYE 2020 (Forecast)*1

Consolidated Net Profit (Loss) 70.5 80.5 207.9 61.0

Breakdown of Net Profit (Loss) by Major Group Companies

FamilyMart UNY Holdings Co., Ltd. 50.2% 7.4 11.8 17.3 0.0*3

Dole International Holdings, Inc. 100.0% 8.3 3.2 7.8 10.0

NIPPON ACCESS, INC. 100.0% 12.2 9.8 11.6 8.1*3

FUJI OIL HOLDINGS INC. 34.0% 2.7 4.2 3.0 5.2

Prima Meat Packers, Ltd. 39.8% 3.7 4.1 3.2 3.7

ITOCHU-SHOKUHIN Co., Ltd. 52.2% 1.7 2.2 1.7 2.1

HYLIFE GROUP HOLDINGS LTD. 49.9% 2.7 3.7 2.7 —

General Products & Realty Company
� (Billions of Yen)

Shares*2 FYE 2017 FYE 2018 FYE 2019 FYE 2020 (Forecast)*1

Consolidated Net Profit (Loss) 27.6 55.7 62.9 70.0

Breakdown of Net Profit (Loss) by Major Group Companies

European Tyre Enterprise Limited (Kwik-Fit) 100.0% (5.2) 5.8 4.2 5.1

ITOCHU FIBRE LIMITED (METSA FIBRE) 100.0% 4.3 9.9 16.1 —

Japan Brazil Paper and Pulp Resources  

  Development Co., Ltd. (CENIBRA)
33.3% 2.9 4.2 7.3 —

ITOCHU KENZAI Corp. 100.0% 2.6 2.7 2.9 2.9

DAIKEN CORPORATION 35.0% 1.8 1.6 1.3 2.1

ITOCHU Property Development, Ltd. 100.0% 2.6 2.4 2.9 2.7

ITOCHU LOGISTICS CORP. 100.0% 2.4 2.7 3.1 2.8*3

ICT & Financial Business Company
� (Billions of Yen)

Shares*2 FYE 2017 FYE 2018 FYE 2019 FYE 2020 (Forecast)*1

Consolidated Net Profit (Loss) 40.1 51.1 68.4 61.0

Breakdown of Net Profit (Loss) by Major Group Companies

ITOCHU Techno-Solutions Corporation 58.2% 12.6 13.6 14.2 15.7

BELLSYSTEM24 Holdings, Inc. 40.8% 1.4 1.2 1.2 2.8

CONEXIO Corporation 60.3% 3.9 4.1 4.0 —

ITOCHU Fuji Partners, Inc. (SKY Perfect JSAT Holdings) 63.0% 2.2 (0.2) 1.4 1.6

POCKET CARD CO., LTD. 63.1% 0.6 1.3 3.9 2.1*3

Orient Corporation 16.5% 5.0 4.2 4.2 —

The 8th Company
� (Billions of Yen)

Shares*2 FYE 2017 FYE 2018 FYE 2019 FYE 2020 (Forecast)*1

Consolidated Net Profit (Loss) — — — 30.0

Breakdown of Net Profit (Loss) by Major Group Companies

FamilyMart UNY Holdings Co., Ltd. 50.2%*3 — — — 25.1

NIPPON ACCESS, INC. 40.0%*3 — — — 5.4

ITOCHU PLASTICS INC. 40.0%*3 — — — 1.6

POCKET CARD CO., LTD. 30.9%*3 — — — 2.0*

ITOCHU Metals Corporation 30.0%*3 — — — 0.5

ITOCHU LOGISTICS CORP. 5.0%*3 — — — 0.2

* Includes net profit from FamilyMart UNY Holdings Co., Ltd.

*1 The “FYE 2020 (Forecast)” was revised on August 2, 2019 to reflect the establishment of The 8th Company. 
*2 Share percentages indicated are as of March 31, 2019.
*3 �A portion of net profit was transferred to The 8th Company in tandem with that company’s establishment. See the share percentage indicated for The 8th Company for details on 

the percentage transferred.
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